

ITEM NO.1719

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4881/2023

SUNIL KUMAR YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 60873/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 50610/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6833-6837/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 86203/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No. 68928/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 22085/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 164998/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 20844-20845/2023 (XVII)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.179414/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.179416/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179415/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 9447-9448/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 93007/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 93006/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9422-9432/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 92775/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 92774/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9511-9527/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 93842/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 93839/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7812-7817/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 77673/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 77669/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7912-7915/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 78726/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 78724/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5717-5729/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 85087/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE

COPIES, IA No. 60298/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 60299/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15303/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 94204/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES,
IA No. 94205/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8292-8304/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 82368/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 82367/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5743-5753/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 85105/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES, IA No. 60350/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 60354/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5756-5766/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 84305/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES, IA No. 60361/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 60362/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7151-7164/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 85096/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES, IA No. 71575/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 71576/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5730-5739/2023 (XVII)
(IA No. 84311/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES, IA No. 60303/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 60304/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 155394/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 09-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.
Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kr Vishwakarma, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Alice Raj, Adv.

Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR

Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Kalra, Adv.
 Mr. Pramod Kumar Tripathy, Adv.
 Mrs. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
 Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Fareed Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
 Mr. Krishan Murari, Adv.
 Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
 Mr. Sachin Pahwa, Adv.
 Mr. Amar Shakti, Adv.
 Ms. Ritu Kumari Choubey, Adv.
 Ms. Saloni Sharan, Adv.
 Ms. Kiran Mahato, Adv.
 Mr. K.r.satheesh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

SLP(C) No.4881/2023:-

Learned counsel for the petitioner points out that the affidavit indicating proof of service upon respondent No.10 stands filed. None has chosen to enter appearance.

The petition qua respondent No.10 stands proceeded *ex-parte*.

SLP(C) Nos. 6833-6837/2023:-

Subject to just exceptions, IA No.86203/2023 seeking deletion of proforma respondents stands allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 22085/2023:-

Subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund, prayer for taking steps for service of unserved respondent Nos.9 to 15 is allowed.

Let fresh notices be issued to the unserved respondents No.9 to 15, as prayed for, within a period of two weeks, failing which the petition shall stand dismissed qua the said respondents.

SLP(C) Nos.20844-20845/2023:-

Since the respondents has already entered appearance, no steps for service are required to be taken.

SLP(C) Nos. 9447-9448/2023:-

As orally prayed for, learned counsel for the petitioner states that application for deletion of unserved respondents stands filed. The same is not registered/listed today.

Office Report indicates that respondents No.6, 10 and 11 to 20 remain unserved. As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.6, 10 to 20 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 9422-9432/2023:-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.7, 10 to 108 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 9511-9527/2023 :-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.6, 19 to 246 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 7812-7817/2023:-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.30 to 132 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 7912-7915/2023:-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.10 to 37 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

IA No.159396/2023 is not pressed at this stage. The same is dismissed as not pressed with liberty to file a fresh, should the need so arise subsequently.

SLP(C) No. 5717-5729/2023:-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.29 to 167 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 15303/2023 :-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.13 to 86 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 8292-8304/2023 :-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.6 & 10 to 172 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 5743-5753/2023:-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.10 to 148 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 5756-5766/2023 :-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.13 to 140 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 7151-7164/2023 :-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.4 to 131 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 5730-5739/2023:-

As orally prayed for, subject to just exceptions, respondents No.10 to 148 are directed to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within two weeks.

IA No.155394/2023 is not pressed at this stage. The same is dismissed as not pressed with liberty to file a fresh, should the need so arise subsequently.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)